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Name: Association of Lawyers for Children  

 

Details: The Association of Lawyers for Children [“ALC”] is a national association of lawyers 

working in the field of children law. It has over 1300 members, mainly solicitors and family law 

barristers who represent children, parents and other adult parties, or local authorities. Other 

legal practitioners and academics are also members. Its Executive Committee members are 

drawn from a wide range of experienced practitioners practicing in different areas of the 

country.  Several leading members are specialists with over 20 years experience in children 

law, including local government legal services. Many have written books and articles and 

lectured about aspects of children’s law, and several hold judicial office. The ALC exists to 

promote access to justice for children and young people within the legal system in England 

and Wales in the following ways:  

 

(i) lobbying in favour of establishing properly funded legal mechanisms to enable all 

children and young people to have access to justice;  

(ii) lobbying against the diminution of such mechanisms;  

(iii) providing high quality legal training, focusing on the needs of lawyers and non-

lawyers concerned with cases relating to the rights, welfare, health and development of 

children;  

(iv) providing a forum for the exchange of information and views involving the 

development of the law in relation to children and young people;  

(v) being a reference point for members of the profession, Governmental organisations 

and pressure groups interested in children law and practice.  

 

The ALC is automatically a stakeholder in respect of all government consultations pertaining to 

law and practice in the field of children law.   
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The Association of Lawyers for Children (ALC) welcomes this opportunity to comment on the 

proposed changes to the legislative framework for permanence for looked after children.  We 

have an interest in this issue because many, if not most, of the children for whom permanence 

is needed have been through the family justice system.  Our members represent local 

authorities, parents and children in care and related public law proceedings.  We are therefore 

concerned to see that, during and after court proceedings, children’s long-term futures are 

properly safeguarded.  This is a particular concern at present because the ongoing changes to 

the family justice system, including in particular the Revised Public Law Outline and proposed 

clauses in what will become the Children and Families Act, mean that there will be less 

permanence planning for children within the court process.  Instead, planning and 

implementation will generally take place after care proceedings have concluded, away from the 

scrutiny of the court.  This makes it essential that planning and implementation by local 

authorities is of a uniformly high standard. 

 

We have not given detailed responses to all of the questions because some of the detailed 

subject matter is outside our area of expertise. 

 

We refer at several points to the role of the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO).  As an 

Association, our policy is that IROs will not be fully effective until they are truly independent, 

which includes being employed by someone other than the local authority that is looking after 

the child.  That is our policy, but we acknowledge that the location and management of IROs is 

not part of this consultation and we have therefore answered on the basis that IROs will 

generally remain employed by the local authority with responsibility for the child. 

 

We respond to the specific questions as follows: 

 

Question 1 

Do you agree that delegated authority should be discussed at every review?  If not, please 

explain why. 

We agree with this proposition.  Even where a child is well settled in a permanent placement, 

his or her needs will change over time and this should be reflected in the arrangements. 
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We emphasise, however, the importance of ensuring that parents are fully involved in the 

process.  In our experience, even with the best of intentions, local authority staff tend to focus 

on the delegation of the exercise of parental responsibility (PR) by the local authority to the 

carer.  Where a child is accommodated under section 20, PR rests with the parents alone.  No 

one else can delegate the exercise of that PR.  Where a care order is in force, the local 

authority is required to allow the parents to exercise their PR unless this would be contrary to 

the interests of the child.  Even where a placement order is in force, the local authority has to 

decide, on proper grounds, whether to allow the parent to exercise PR.  The Guidance needs 

to make it clear that the discussion at the review needs to be informed by a clear 

understanding of the legal framework.  This is especially important if the review takes place 

over a series of meetings with parents and carers – the IRO must ensure that proper weight is 

given to the position of the parents. 

 

We are aware that children who are looked after voluntarily (pursuant to s.20 CA 1989) will 

have parents (or persons with PR) who remain very involved in the child’s life. Whilst foster (or 

other) carers for the child may take day to day decisions in relation to the child, parents and 

others with PR are sometimes not kept informed or are not consulted about decisions, steps or 

events which are important to the parent. This can lead to tensions in the working relationships 

between professionals and parents. We believe that it is important for parents to have an 

opportunity to express, as part of the review process, the matters on which they would wish to 

be informed so that such matters can be agreed to avoid upset or distress later down the line. 

 

Question 2 

Do you agree that the wishes and feelings of foster carers and registered managers should be 

ascertained and taken into account as part of the review process?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree with this proposal; such persons can provide valuable opinions about a child’s 

situation as they may well be the closest adult to the child in terms of day to day working 

relationships.  Our only concern however, is that the IRO must ensure that the views of the 

carers are not given more weight than they will bear, especially if it is either impossible or 

impracticable for the parents and the carers to attend the same meeting.  We reiterate that, in 

our experience of both short- and long-term placements, social workers and managers 

sometimes forget that the parents retain either exclusive or shared PR.  The Guidance needs 

to be worded so as to make it clear that a duty to hear the views of carers does not bring in its 
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wake a duty to give excessive weight to those views where these differ from those of the 

parents. 

 

Question 3 

Do you agree that foster carers and registered managers should be invited to review meetings 

where these are held? If not please explain why. 

 

Yes, provided that this does not inhibit participation by the child and the parents.  While in most 

cases the foster carers etc will be working constructively with the child and parents, there are 

times when these arrangements are difficult and the child/parents may be inhibited by the 

presence of the carers (and vice versa).  This is especially likely to be the case where the child 

is living with extended family members who have been approved as connected person carers.  

For example, it will be difficult for a father who is an alleged abuser to attend a meeting where 

the child is placed with maternal grandparents and they are attending the meeting in their 

capacity as connected person foster carers.  These issues are not new and we expect that 

IROs will be able to deal with them, but we do consider that the Guidance should make clear 

that the involvement of carers must not be at the expense of the other participants. 

 

Question 4 

Do you agree that the definition of permanence should be amended so that it encompasses 

long-term foster care?  If not, please explain why. 

 

Yes.  Long-term foster care is an appropriate plan for a small number of looked after children 

and this should be recognised.  We have been concerned for some time that some children 

are initially placed in foster care as a temporary measure, but the arrangement becomes 

permanent by default.  There are cases where this cannot be avoided, but they should be a 

minority.  We therefore welcome the increased emphasis on long-term foster care being a 

consequence of a positive choice and not simply happening by default. If long-term foster care 

is suggested as a permanent placement arrangement for a particular child then it should be 

advocated robustly as such. The recommendation should be based on sound, cogent, social 

work assessment. Ideally, we would like to the see the formulation of formal guidance on the 

process of how children are matched to long-term foster care placements so that it is clear for 

children and others who are involved that the decision is a positive one and recommended as 

the ideal form of placement beyond others considered. 
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Question 5 

Do you agree that the guidance on long term foster care as a permanence option should be 

amended in this way?  If not, please explain why. 

 

Yes.  The proposed change recognises that long-term foster care should generally arise from a 

positive choice and children should not drift into it. 

 

Question 6 

Do you agree with the proposal to introduce a requirement for local authorities to publish a 

permanence policy?  If not, please explain why? 

 

Yes.  We also strongly agree that the permanence policy must be closely aligned with the 

existing kinship care policy.  In particular, it is essential that the policy framework 

comprehensively addresses the support needs of kinship carers.  This issue is probably the 

province of the kinship policy, but a permanence policy will not be effective in promoting 

friends and family care as a permanence option unless support needs are addressed 

somewhere within the policy framework. 

 

Question 7 

Do you agree that the proposed definition for long term foster care covers the core elements of 

the arrangement?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We would expect that the legislation will include a requirement that the foster carers will have 

been approved for permanent fostering, but we assume that this will be addressed in the 

fostering legislation rather than the Care Planning Regulations.  

 

There is no reference here to the plan having been considered by the IRO.  The draft 

amendment to the Regulations refers to the long term plan being “fostering”.  We suggest that 

there should be a distinction between fostering and permanent fostering.  The effect of this 

proposed change is that a decision to leave a child with existing carers as long term carers 

would amount to a change of plan, which would trigger notification of the IRO, who can 

consider whether to bring forward the child’s review. Equally, such an active decision should 

trigger proper and full information being supplied to the parents or those with PR for the child 
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so that they can understand that an active decision has been taken to recommend permanent 

fostering as the best interests placement plan for the child. That will allow parents to consider 

the proposals, make their views known and possibly seek legal advice should they have 

concerns. The purpose of the proposal is that it will help to ensure that long-term fostering is 

the result of child-centred analysis, not drift. 

 

Question 8 

 

Do you agree that foster carers should be able to ask a local authority to assess them as a 

long term foster carer for a particular child?  If not, please explain why. 

 

Yes.  We see no difficulty with foster carers being entitled to request an assessment for this 

purpose.  However, this should not lead to any kind of presumption in favour of approval.   

 

Question 9 

Is three months a reasonable period within which to make such an assessment?  If not, please 

explain why. 

 

This is outside our area of expertise. 

 

Question 10 

Do you agree with the proposal to introduce minimum requirements for a decision making 

process for long term foster care?  If not, please explain why. 

 

Yes.  As we say above, we consider that long-term fostering should be a positive choice and 

the existence of a defined process will help to ensure this. 

 

Question 11 

Do the proposed minimum requirements seem adequate or are there others that we should 

consider?  If so, please set out what additional/alternative requirements you think would be 

helpful. 

 

While we agree that the IRO should be formally notified that the decision has been made, we 

reiterate that we consider that a decision about long term/permanent fostering should be 
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treated as a significant change to the child’s care plan, which will ensure that the IRO is 

brought into the process at an earlier stage. Such a significant change should only be taken 

following a review of the child’s case. If the next scheduled review is too far away in time, the 

IRO can act properly to bring forward the review so that all can participate and make their 

views known about the proposed change to the care plan before the final decision is taken by 

child’s social care team which is ultimately responsible for making the decision. 

 

Question 12 

Do you agree with the proposed content of the written confirmation?  If not, please explain 

why. 

 

We note the proposals elsewhere in the document for the frequency of visiting to be more 

flexible.  In that case, we consider that the written confirmation should include details about the 

arrangements for and frequency of visits to the foster home. 

 

Question 13 

Do you agree with the proposal to introduce a requirement for decisions about a long term 

foster care arrangement to be confirmed in writing?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree. We would also like to see proposals about the persons to whom notification should 

be given of the written decision. We would expect that parents, and those with PR, should be 

notified. Placement decisions are already the subject of regulations and any written 

notifications about these forms of decisions (long term/permanent foster care arrangements) 

should follow suit so that there is consistency. 

 

Question 14 

Do you agree with the proposal to introduce more flexible requirements for social work visits to 

children in long-term arrangements?  If not, explain why not. 

 

We agree with the principle that, where a child is living with long-term foster carers and is 

apparently well-settled, the aim should be to normalise the child’s experience.  However, we 

are not convinced that occasional social work visits represent a major intrusion into the life of a 

looked-after child.  These are children who, for whatever reason, are considered to need to 

stay in the looked after system.  That means that the local authority remains their statutory 



9 
 

parent and in many cases it will be the only person exercising PR.  Viewed in that light, 

quarterly visiting is the minimum consistent with the effective exercise of the parental role.  We 

do not support the proposed reduction. 

 

Question 15 

Do you agree that there should be a more proportionate approach to reviews which reflects the 

long term nature of the arrangement?  If not, please explain why? 

 

We are less concerned about this than about the proposed reduction in the frequency of visits.  

Provided that the social work visits remain at a quarterly frequency, and the review process is 

followed every six months, then we agree that the meetings could take place annually. 

 

Question 16 

Do you agree with the proposed changes to what must be covered in a child’s review where 

the child is in a formalised long term foster care arrangement?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree with most if this, but we consider that legal status should remain on the agenda.  We 

acknowledge that a child may be unsettled by regular suggestions there their legal status 

should be changed.  We therefore suggest that the existing question be modified to something 

along the lines of “whether the responsible authority is satisfied that the child’s legal status 

remains appropriate”.  This is less unsettling than the present version, in that it does not 

convey an expectation that change will be actively considered.  However, there will be cases 

where the child’s legal status could usefully be changed, for example where foster carers are 

considering Special Guardianship or adoption, and this should be identified as part of the 

review process. 

 

Question 17 

Do you agree with the proposal to introduce a requirement to clearly set out a ‘return plan’ 

before a voluntarily accommodated child returns home?  If not, please explain why. 

 

Our members advise parents during the pre-proceedings phase of the Public Law Outline, so 

we are aware of the dangers of poorly planned and supported reunification plans.  We 

therefore support the proposal to require the preparation of a return plan.  Our main 

reservation is that we often see drift in cases where children are voluntarily accommodated.  
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We would be concerned if the unintended consequence of the change is that children remain 

looked after for longer while an overworked social worker finds the time to prepare the return 

plan.  This carries the risk that the parent, having been told that the child can return home, will 

understandably become impatient and withdraw the child early. 

 

We note that, where a child is removed from care, the local authority will have 10 working days 

to prepare a plan.  We propose that, where the local authority decides that a child should 

return home, there should be a requirement that the return plan be prepared within 10 working 

days, so that the actual return is not unduly delayed. 

 

We believe it would be useful if Guidance could set out the minimum aspects which will be 

included in the return plan, in particular, we strongly believe that the return plan must engage a 

consideration of what support/services could be provided to the parents (person with PR) to 

ensure, as far as possible, that that the plan to return home works and succeeds. Parents 

often will be desperate to have their child return home and may not ask for support for fear that 

this will be perceived as weakness on their part and change the responsible authority’s view 

that the parent is able to sustain the child’s placement at home. This is why we believe 

support/services must be a mandatory consideration in the return plan. There should also be 

an opportunity for parents to comment on the plan and make representations as to their views 

on its contents. 

 

Question 18 

Do you agree that local authorities should be required to convene a review within 10 days of a 

voluntarily accommodated child ceasing to be looked after as a result of being removed from 

care by a person with parental responsibility?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree, but we would like clarification as to who will be responsible for conducting the 

review.  The child will no longer be looked after, so the IRO will no longer be involved, but we 

can see considerable advantages in extending the role of the IRO to cover this review.  This 

would help to ensure a smooth transition from the care system to the family 

support/safeguarding system.   
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Also, the Guidance should make it clear that, where the removal of the child calls for the urgent 

provision of services and/or safeguarding action, the local authority should respond 

immediately, without waiting for the review. 

 

Question 19 

Do you agree with the proposal to introduce a requirement for a nominated officer to sign off 

the decision to return a voluntarily accommodated child home?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree with this proposal to provide voluntarily accommodated children with the type of 

safeguards already available to children who are subject to care orders.   

 

There is no reference in the consultation document to a minimum period of accommodation 

that would be needed in order to trigger this requirement.  We note that, elsewhere, a period of 

13 weeks is proposed.  We do not think that it should be any longer than that, and think that 

eight weeks would be more appropriate. 

 

Question 20 

Do you agree that local authorities should visit former looked after children as part of 

supporting a successful return home from care?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree. 

 

Question 21 

Do you agree with proposed eligibility criteria of 13 weeks for visits following return home?  If 

not, please explain why. 

 

We think that the period should be considerably shorter.  If respite care is excluded (and we 

agree that it should be), then these proposals relate to children who came into the looked after 

system as a result of significant concerns.  Some of them may have been removed by parents 

before proper plans have been put in place.  In general, children are looked after while the 

local authority carries out a programme of assessment and/or intervention.  Where children are 

returned home after less than 13 weeks, it is more likely that the planned work will not have 

been completed.  In that case, the need for follow up visiting will be greater, not less. 
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Question 22 

Do you agree that local authorities should be required to make a minimum of one visit, within a 

specified timescale, to the child and their family when an accommodated child returns home?  

If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree.  Our initial reaction was that one visit will often be insufficient and the requirement 

should provide for a greater number of visits.  However, we acknowledge that it is impossible 

to fix a number of visits that would be right in every case.  The requirement should however be 

for a minimum of one visit, and such further visits as the local authority considers necessary 

and based on the child and family’s needs. 

 

Question 23 

Do you agree that two weeks is an appropriate timescale within which the first visit should take 

place? 

 

We agree, but the Guidance should make it clear that, if the circumstances of the case require 

the first visit to be earlier, then this must happen, especially if the child has been removed from 

care by the parents. 

 

Question 24 

Do you agree that local authorities should be required to continue to visit and support the child 

and their family for a period of at least a year after a voluntarily accommodated [sic] ceases to 

be looked after?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree 

 

Question 25 

Do you agree with the proposed content of the report?  If not, please explain why. 

 

We agree. 

 

 

Association of Lawyers for Children 

November 2013 


